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Please read this user manual first! 
 

Dear Customer, 
We hope that your product, which has been produced in 
modern plants and checked under the most meticulous 
quality control procedures, will provide you with an 
effective service. 
Therefore, read this entire user manual carefully before 
using the product and keep it as a reference. If you hand 
over the product to someone else, give the user manual 
as well.  
 

The user manual will help you use the product in a 
fast and safe way. 
• Make sure you read the safety instructions. 
• Read the manual before installing and operating the 
product. 
• Keep the manual in an easily accessible place as you 
may need it later. 
• Read the other documents given with the product. 
• Remember that this user manual is also applicable for 
several other models. 
 

 Original Spare parts will be provided for 10 years, following 
the product purchasing date.  
 

MORE INFORMATION ON docs.whirlpool.eu/docs & parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com 
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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A Whirlpool PRODUCT 
 

In order to receive a more complete assistance, 
please register your product on www.register10.eu 

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON 
YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO 
REACH MORE INFORMATION 

Index 
Transportation instructions /2 
Installation instructions /2 
Getting to know your appliance /2 
Suggested arrangement of food  
in the appliance /2 
Temperature control and adjustment /2 
Before operating /2 
Storing frozen food; Freezing fresh food /3 
Making ice cubes; Defrosting /3 
Replacing the interior light bulb /4 
Cleaning and care /4 
Repositioning the door; Do’s /4 
Troubleshooting; Disclaimer /5 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EN                                                                     User manual 

Transportation instructions 
1. The appliance should be transported only in an 
upright position. The packing as supplied must be 
intact during transportation. 
2. If during the transport the appliance, has been 
positioned horizontally, it must not be operated for 
at least 4 hours, to allow the system to settle. 
3. Failure to comply with the above instructions 
could result in damage to the appliance, for which 
the manufacturer will not be held liable. 
 

Installation instructions 
 1. Make sure that sufficient room is provided 
around the appliance to ensure free air circulation 
(Item 2). 
 2. Put the back airing lid to the back of your 
refrigerator to set the distance between the 
refrigerator and the wall (Item 3). 
 3. The appliance should be positioned on a 
smooth surface. The two front feet can be 
adjusted as required. To ensure that your 
appliance is standing upright adjust the two front 
feet by turning clockwise or anticlockwise, until 
firm contact is secured with the floor. Correct 
adjustment of feet prevents excessive vibration 
and noise (Item 4). 
 4. Refer to "Cleaning and Care" section to 
prepare your appliance for use. 
 

Getting to know your appliance (Item 1) 
1 - Freezer shelf 
2 - Thermostat and lamp housing 
3 - Adjustable Cabinet shelves 
4 - Defrost water collection channel  
- drain tube       
5 - Crisper cover 
6 - Crisper 
7 - Adjustable front feet 
8 - Jars shelf 
9 - Bottle shelf 

 

Suggested arrangement of food in the 
appliance 
Guidelines for obtaining optimum storage and 
hygiene: 
 1. The fridge compartment is for the short-term 
storage of fresh food and drinks. 
 2. The freezer compartment is  rated and 
suitable for the freezing and storage of pre-frozen 
food.  
The recommendation for  storage as 
stated on the food packaging should be observed 
at all times. 
 3. Dairy products should be stored in the special 
compartment provided in the door liner. 
In order to freeze fresh food, it is recommended to 
pack the products in aluminium or plastic sheet, 
cool them in the fresh food compartment and 
store them on the freezer compartment shelf.  
It is preferable that the shelf be fixed in the upper 
side of the freezer compartment. 
 4. Cooked dishes should be stored in airtight 
containers. 

 5. Fresh wrapped produce can be kept on the 
shelf. Fresh fruit and vegetables should be 
cleaned and stored in the crispers. 
 6. Bottles can be kept in the door section. 
 7. To store raw meat, wrap in polythene bags 
and place on the lowest shelf. For safety, only 
store raw meat for two to three days. 
 8. For maximum efficiency, the removable 
shelves should not be covered with paper or 
other materials to allow free circulation of cool air. 
 9. Keep the food packed, wrapped or covered. 
Allow hot food and beverages to cool before 
refrigerating. Leftover canned food should not be 
stored in the can. 
10. Fizzy drinks should not be frozen and 
products such as flavoured water ices should not 
be consumed too cold. 
11. Some fruit and vegetables suffer damage if 
kept at temperatures near 0°C. Therefore, wrap 
pineapples, melons, cucumbers, tomatoes and 
similar produce in polythene bags. 
12. High-proof alcohol must be stored upright in 
tightly closed containers. 
 

Temperature control and adjustment 
Operating temperatures are controlled by the 
thermostat knob (Item 5) and may be set at any 
position between 1 and 5 (the coldest position). 
If the thermostat knob is in position "0" the 
appliance is off. In this case neither the lamp for 
inside lighting will light. The average temperature 
inside the fridge should be around +5°C (+41°F). 
Therefore, adjust the thermostat to obtain the 
desired temperature. Some sections of the fridge 
may be cooler or warmer (such as salad crisper 
and top part of the cabinet) which is quite normal. 
We recommend that you check the temperature 
periodically with a thermometer to ensure that the 
cabinet is kept to this temperature. Frequent door 
openings cause internal temperatures to rise, so 
it is advisable to close the door as soon as 
possible after use. 
 

Before operating 
Final Check 
Before you start using the appliance check that: 
1. The feet have been adjusted for perfect 
levelling. 
2. The interior is dry, and air can circulate freely 
at the rear. 
3. The interior is clean as recommended under 
"Cleaning and care.” 
4. The plug has been inserted into the wall socket 
and the electricity is switched on. When the door 
is open the interior light will come on. 
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And note that: 
5. You will hear a noise as the compressor 
starts up. The liquid and gases sealed within 
the refrigeration system may also make some 
(noise), whether the compressor is running or 
not. This is quite normal. 
6. Slight undulation of the top of the cabinet is 
quite normal due to the manufacturing 
process used; it is not a defect. 
7. We recommend setting the thermostat knob 
midway and monitor the temperature to 
ensure the appliance maintains desired 
storage temperatures (see section 
“Temperature Control and Adjustment”). 
8. Wait until the correct storage temperature 
has been reached. We recommend checking 
the temperature with an accurate 
thermometer (see section “Temperature 
Control and Adjustment”). 
 

Storing frozen food 
Your freezer is suitable for the long-term 
storage of commercially frozen foods and also 
can be used to freeze and store fresh food. 
If there is a power failure, frozen food should 
not be affected if the failure lasts for less than 
13 hours.  
If the failure is longer, then the food should be 
checked and either eaten immediately or 
cooked and then re-frozen. 
 

Freezing fresh food 
Please observe the following instructions to 
obtain the best results. 
The quality of the food is best preserved when 
it is frozen right through to the core as quickly 
as possible. Placing warm food into the 
freezer compartment causes the refrigeration 
machine to operate continously until the food 
is frozen solid.  
This can temporarily lead to excessive cooling 
of the refrigeration compartment. 
When freezing fresh food, keep the 
thermostat knob at medium position.  
Small quantities of food up to 1/2 kg. (1 lb) 
can be frozen without adjusting the 
temperature control knob. 
Take special care not to mix already frozen 
food and fresh food. 

Making ice cubes 
Fill the ice - cube tray 3/4 full with water and 
place it in the freezer. Loosen frozen trays 
with a spoon handle or a similar implement. 
 

Defrosting 
A) Fridge compartment 
The fridge compartment defrosts 
automatically.  
The defrost water runs to the drain tube via a 
collection container at the back of the 
appliance. 
During defrosting, water droplets may form at 
the back of the fridge compartment where a 
concealed evaporator is located.  
Some droplets may remain on the liner and 
refreeze when defrosting is completed.  
If, at any time, the defrost water does not 
drain from the collection channel, check that 
no food particles have blocked the drain tube. 
The drain tube can be cleared with a pipe-
cleaner or similar implement (Item 6). 
Check that the tube is permanently placed 
with its end in the collecting tray on the 
compressor to prevent the water spilling on 
the electric installation or on the floor (Item 7). 
B) Freezer compartment 
Defrosting is very straightforward and without 
mess, thanks to a special defrost collection 
basin. 
Defrost twice a year or when a frost layer of 
around 7 (1/4") mm has formed.  
To start the defrosting procedure, switch off 
the appliance at the socket outlet and pull out 
the mains plug. 
All food should be wrapped in several layers 
of newspaper and stored in a cool place (e.g. 
fridge or larder). 
Containers of warm water may be placed 
carefully in the freezer to speed up the 
defrosting. 
Sponge out the defrost water collected in the 
bottom of the freezer compartment.  
After defrosting, dry the interior thoroughly. 
Insert the plug into the wall socket and switch 
on the electricity supply. 
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Replacing the interior light bulb 
To change the Bulb/LED used for illumination 
of your refrigerator, call your Authorised 
Service. The lamp(s) used in this appliance is 
not suitable for household room illumination. 
The intended purpose of this lamp is to assist 
the user to place foodstuffs in the refrigerator / 
freezer in a safe and comfortable way. 
The lamps used in this appliance have to 
withstand extreme physical conditions such as 
temperatures below -20°C. 
 

Cleaning and care 
  1. We recommend that you switch off the 
appliance at the socket outlet and pull out the 
mains plug before cleaning. 
  2. Use lukewarm water to clean the cabinet 
of the appliance and wipe it dry. 
  3. Use a damp cloth wrung out in a solution 
of one teaspoon of bicarbonate of soda to one 
pint of water to clean the interior and wipe it 
dry. 
  4. Make sure that no water enters the 
temperature control box. 
  5. If the appliance is not going to be used for 
a long period of time, switch it off, remove all 
food, clean it and leave the door ajar. 
  6. We recommend that you polish the metal 
parts of the product (i.e. door exterior, cabinet 
sides) with a silicone wax (car polish) to 
protect the high quality paint finish. 
  7. Any dust that gathers on the condenser, 
which is located at the back of the appliance, 
should be removed once a year with a 
vacuum cleaner. 
  8. Check door seals regularly to ensure they 
are clean and free from food particles. 
  9. Removal of dairy cover and door tray: 
• To remove the dairy cover, first lift the cover 
up by about an inch and pull it off from the 
side where there is an opening on the cover. 
• To remove a door tray, remove all the 
contents and then simply push the door tray 
upwards from the base. 
10. Make sure that the special plastic 
container at the back of the appliance which 
collects defrost water is clean at all times. If 
you want to remove the tray to clean it, follow 
the instructions below: 
• Switch off at the socket outlet and pull out 
the mains plug. 
• Gently uncrimp the stud on the compressor, 
using a pair of pliers, so that the tray can be 
removed. 

• Lift it up. 
• Clean and wipe it dry. 
• Reassemble, reversing the sequence and 
operations. 
11. Large accumulation of ice will impair the 
performance of the freezer. 
 

Repositioning the door 
Proceed in numerical order (Item 8). 
 

Do’s 
Do-  Clean and defrost your appliance regularly 

(see "Defrosting"). 
Do-  Keep raw meat and poultry below cooked 

food and dairy products. 
Do-  Take off any unusable leaves on 

vegetables and wipe off any soil. 
Do-  Leave lettuce, cabbage, parsley and 

cauliflower on the stem. 
Do-  Wrap cheese firstly in greaseproof paper 

and then in a polythene bag, excluding as 
much air as possible. For best results, take 
out of the fridge compartment an hour 
before eating. 

Do-  Wrap raw meat and poultry loosely in 
polythene or aluminium foil. This prevents 
drying. 

Do-  Wrap fish and offal in polythene bags. 
Do-  Wrap food with a strong odour or which 

may dry out, in polythene bags, or 
aluminium foil or place in airtight container. 

Do-  Wrap bread well to keep it fresh. 
Do-  Chill white wines, beer, lager and mineral 

water before serving. 
Do- Check contents of the freezer every so 

often. 
Do-  Keep food for as short a time as possible 

and adhere to "Best Before" and "Use by" 
etc. dates. 

Do-  Store commercially frozen food in 
accordance with the instructions given on 
the packets. 

Do-  Always choose high quality fresh food and 
be sure it is thoroughly clean before you 
freeze it. 

Do-  Prepare fresh food for freezing in small 
portions to ensure rapid freezing. 

Do-  Wrap all food in aluminium foil or freezer 
quality polythene bags and make sure any 
air is excluded. 

Do-  Wrap frozen food immediately after 
purchasing and put it into the freezer as 
soon as possible. 

Do- Defrost food in the fridge compartment. 
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Disclaimer 

Some (simple) failures can be adequately handled by the end-user without any safety issue or unsafe use 
arising, provided that they are carried out within the limits and in accordance with the following instructions (see 
the “Self-Repair” section). 
Therefore, unless otherwise authorized in the “Self-Repair” section below, repairs shall be addressed to 
registered professional repairers in order to avoid safety issues. A registered Professional repairer is a 
professional repairer that has been granted access to the instructions and spare parts list of this product by the 
manufacturer according to the methods described in legislative acts pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC. 

However, only the service agent (i.e. authorized professional repairers) that you can reach 
through the phone number given in the user manual/warranty card or through your authorized 
dealer may provide service under the guarantee terms. Therefore, please be advised that repairs by 
professional repairers (who are not authorized) shall void the guarantee. 

 

Self-Repair 
Self-repair can be done by the end-user with regard exclusively to the following spare parts: door handles, 

door hinges, trays, baskets and door gaskets (an updated list is also available on the Web as of 1st March 2021). 
Moreover, to ensure product safety and to prevent risk of serious injury, the mentioned self-repair shall be done 
following the instructions in the user manual for self-repair or which are available on the Web. 

For your safety, unplug the product before attempting any self-repair. Repair and repair attempts by end-
users for parts not included in such list and/or not following the instructions in the user manuals for self-repair or 
which are available on the Web, might give rise to safety issues not attributable to manufacturer/seller, and will 
void the warranty of the product. 

Therefore, it is highly recommended that end-users refrain from the attempt to carry out repairs falling 
outside the mentioned list of spare parts, contacting in such cases authorized professional repairers or 
registered professional repairers. On the contrary, such attempts by end-users may cause safety issues and 
damage the product and subsequently cause fire, flood, electrocution and serious personal injury to occur. 

By way of example, but not limited to, the following repairs must be addressed to authorized professional 
repairers or registered professional repairers: compressor, cooling circuit, main board, inverter board, display 
board, etc. 

The manufacturer/seller cannot be held liable in any case where end-users didn't comply with the above. 
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Troubleshooting 
If the appliance does not operate when 
switched on, check: 
• That the plug is inserted properly in the 

socket and that the power supply is on. (To 
check the power supply to the socket, plug 
in another appliance). 

• Whether the fuse has blown/circuit breaker 
has tripped/main distribution switch has 
been turned off. 

• That the temperature control has been set   
   correctly. 
• That the new plug is wired correctly, if you  
   have changed the fitted, moulded plug. 

If the appliance is still not operating at all after 
above checks, contact the dealer from whom 
you purchased the unit. 
Please ensure that above checks have been 
done, as a charge will be made if no fault is 
found. 
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Leggere innanzitutto il manuale di 
istruzioni! 
 

Gentile Cliente, 
ci auguriamo che l'articolo da Lei scelto, prodotto in 
moderni stabilimenti e sottoposto ai più severi controlli di 
qualità, risponda interamente alle Sue esigenze. 
A tal fine, La invitiamo a leggere attentamente il manuale 
di istruzioni del prodotto prima di procedere al suo utilizzo 
e di conservarlo per eventuali consultazioni future. 
 

Questo manuale utente aiuta a utilizzare l'apparecchio 
in modo veloce e sicuro. 
• Assicurarsi di leggere le istruzioni di sicurezza. 
• Leggere le istruzioni per l'uso prima di installare e 
utilizzare l'apparecchio. 
• Conservare il presente manuale in un luogo facilmente 
accessibile per eventuali future consultazioni. 
• Leggere gli altri documenti allegati all'apparecchio. 
• Ricordare che questo manuale utente è applicabile 
anche per diversi altri modelli. 
 

I pezzi di ricambio originali verranno forniti per 10 anni, 
successivamente alla data di acquisto del prodotto. 
 

MAGGIORI INFORMAZIONI SUL docs.whirlpool.eu/docs & parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com 
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GRAZIE PER AVERE ACQUISTATO UN  
PRODOTTO Whirlpool  
 

Ricevere un'assistenza più completa, registrare il 
prodotto su www.register10.eu 

SCANSIONARE IL CODICE QR 
SULL'APPARECCHIO PER OTTENERE 
MAGGIORI INFORMAZIONI 
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Istruzioni per il trasporto  
1. L'elettrodomestico deve essere trasportato solo 
in posizione verticale. L'imballaggio fornito deve 
essere intatto durante il trasporto.  
2. Se l'elettrodomestico è stato trasportato in 
posizione orizzontale, non deve essere messo in 
funzione per almeno 4 ore per consentire al 
sistema di risistemarsi. 
3. La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni sopra 
riportare può causare danni all'elettrodomestico 
dei quali il produttore non è responsabile. 
 

Istruzioni di installazione 
1. Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente intorno 
all'elettrodomestico per garantire la libera 
circolazione dell'aria (elemento 2).  
2. Collocare il coperchio di aerazione posteriore 
sul retro del frigorifero per impostare la distanza 
tra il frigorifero e il muro (elemento 3). 
3. L'elettrodomestico deve essere collocato su 
una superficie piana. È possibile regolare i due 
piedi anteriori come necessario. Per assicurare 
che l'elettrodomestico sia in posizione verticale 
regolare i due piedi anteriori ruotandoli in senso 
orario o antiorario finché non si ottiene contatto 
stabile con il pavimento. La corretta regolazione 
dei piedi previene vibrazione e rumore eccessivi 
(elemento 4).  
4. Consultare il capitolo "Pulizia e manutenzione" 
per preparare l'elettrodomestico per l'uso. 
 

Conoscere l'elettrodomestico (elemento 1) 
 1 - Mensola del freezer 
 2 - Alloggiamento del termostato e della spia 
 3 - Mensole regolabili dell'armadietto 
 4 - Canale di raccolta dell'acqua di sbrinamento - 
tubo di scarico        
 5 - Coperchio scomparto frutta e verdura 
 6 - Scomparto frutta e verdura   
 7 - Piedi anteriori regolabili 
 8 - Mensola barattoli 
 9 - Mensola bottiglie 
 

Suggerimenti sulla disposizione del 
cibo nell'elettrodomestico 
Linee guida per ottenere la conservazione e 
l'igiene ottimale: 
 1. Lo scomparto frigo serve per la conservazione 
a breve termine di cibi freschi e bevande.  
 2. Lo scomparto del freezer                 è adatto al 
congelamento e alla conservazione di cibo 
precongelato. È necessario osservare sempre i 
consigli per la conservazione                 riportati 
sulla confezione dei cibi. 
 3. I prodotti caseari devono essere conservati in 
uno scomparto speciale presente nello sportello. 
Per congelare gli alimenti freschi si consiglia di 
confezionare i prodotti in fogli di alluminio o di 
plastica, raffreddarli nello scomparto alimenti 
freschi e poi conservarli sul ripiano dello 
scomparto freezer. Si consiglia di fissare il ripiano 
al lato superiore dello scomparto freezer. 

 4. I piatti cotti devono essere conservati in 
contenitori a tenuta d'aria. 
 5. I prodotti freschi incartati possono essere 
conservati sulla mensola. La frutta fresca e le  
verdure devono essere pulite e conservate nello 
scomparto apposito. 
 6. È possibile conservare le bottiglie nell'apposito 
spazio nello sportello. 
 7. Per conservare carne cruda avvolgerla in 
buste di polietilene e collocarla sulla 
mensola più bassa. Per sicurezza conservare la 
carne cruda solo per due o tre giorni. 
 8. Per la massima efficienza le mensole 
amovibili non devono essere coperte di carta o 
altri materiali affinché sia possibile la libera 
circolazione dell'aria fredda.  
 9. Conservare i cibi confezionati, incartati o 
coperti. Permettere ai cibi e alle bevande calde di 
raffreddarsi prima di inserirle nel frigorifero. I cibi 
in scatole di latta parzialmente consumati non 
devono essere conservati nella latta. 
10. Non dovrebbe congelare bevande gassate e 
non dovrebbe consumare prodotti come cubetti 
di ghiaccio aromatizzati troppo freddi. 
11. Alcuni tipi di frutta e verdura si rovinano se 
conservati a temperature intorno a 0°C. Pertanto 
avvolgere ananas, meloni, cetrioli e prodotti simili 
in buste di polietilene 
12. I super alcolici devono essere conservati in 
posizione verticale in contenitori ben chiusi.  
 

Controllo e regolazione della 
temperatura 
Le temperature di funzionamento vengono 
regolate con la manopola del termostato 
(elemento 5) e possono essere impostate tra i 
valori 1 e 5 (la posizione più fredda). Se la 
manopola del termostato è nella posizione "0" 
l'elettrodomestico è spento. In tal caso la luce 
interna non si illuminerà. La temperatura media 
all'interno del frigo dovrebbe essere intorno a 
+5°C (+41°F). Pertanto regolare il termostato per 
ottenere la temperatura desiderata. Alcune 
sezioni del frigorifero possono essere più calde o 
più fredde (come lo scomparto per l'insalata e la 
parte superiore dell'armadietto) il che è normale. 
Si consiglia di controllare periodicamente la 
temperatura con un termometro per garantire che 
l'armadietto mantenga questa temperatura. 
Aperture frequenti dello sportello causano 
l'innalzamento della temperatura interna, 
pertanto si consiglia di chiudere lo sportello 
appena possibile dopo l'utilizzo. 
 

Prima della messa in funzione 
Controllo finale 
Prima di cominciare a utilizzare l'elettrodomestico 
controllare che: 
1. I piedi siano stati regolati per un livellamento 
perfetto. 
2. L'interno sia asciutto e l'aria circoli liberamente 
nella parte posteriore. 
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3. L'interno sia pulito come consigliato nel 
capitolo "Pulizia e manutenzione”. 
4. La spina sia stata inserita nella presa a 
muro e l'elettricità sia accesa. Quando lo 
sportello è aperto la luce interna è accesa. 
Si noti che: 
5. Si udrà un rumore quando il compressore si 
avvia. I liquidi e i gas sigillati nel sistema 
refrigerante possono produrre dei rumori, che 
il compressore sia in funzione o meno. Ciò è 
abbastanza normale. 
6. La leggera ondulazione della parte 
superiore dell'armadietto è abbastanza 
normale a causa del processo di 
fabbricazione utilizzato: non si tratta di un 
difetto. 
7. Si consiglia di impostare la manopola del 
termostato a metà strada e di monitorare la 
temperatura per assicurare che 
l'elettrodomestico mantenga la temperatura di 
conservazione desiderata (vedere il capitolo 
Controllo e regolazione della temperatura). 
8. Attendere finché non viene raggiunta la 
temperatura di conservazioni corretta. Si 
consiglia di controllare la temperatura con un 
termometro di precisione (vedere il capitolo 
Controllo e regolazione della temperatura). 
 

Conservazione di cibo congelato 
Il freezer è adatto alla conservazione a lungo 
termine di cibi congelati disponibili in 
commercio e può essere inoltre utilizzato per 
congelare e conservare cibi freschi. 
In caso di interruzione di alimentazioni, il cibo 
congelato non verrà danneggiato se la 
mancanza di alimentazione dura meno di 13 
ore. Se dura di più, è necessario controllare il 
cibo e mangiarlo immediatamente o cuocerlo 
e quindi congelarlo di nuovo. 
 

Congelamento di cibi freschi 
Attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni per ottenere i 
risultati migliori. 
La qualità del cibo viene preservata in modo 
ottimale quando il cibo viene congelato il più 
velocemente possibile.  
Il posizionamento di cibi caldi nello scomparto 
freezer provoca il funzionamento continuo del 
refrigeratore finché il cibo non si solidifica. Ciò 
può causare un raffreddamento temporaneo 
eccessivo dello scomparto di refrigerazione. 

Quando si congela cibo fresco, tenere la 
manopola del termostato in una posizione 
intermedia. È possibile congelare piccole 
quantità di cibo fino a 1/2 kg. (1 la) senza 
regolare la manopola della temperatura. 
Fare attenzione a non mescolare cibi già 
congelati e cibi freschi. 
 

Preparazione dei cubetti di ghiaccio 
Riempire la vaschetta per cubetti di ghiaccio 
per 3/4 con acqua e metterla nel freezer.  
Allentare la vaschetta congelata con un 
cucchiaio o un attrezzo simile. 
 

Sbrinamento 
A) Scomparto frigo 
Lo scomparto frigo si sbrina automaticamente. 
L'acqua di sbrinamento scorre nel tubo di 
scarico tramite un contenitore di raccolta 
posizionato nella parte posteriore 
dell'elettrodomestico. Durante lo sbrinamento, 
possono formarsi goccioline d'acqua nella 
parte posteriore dello scomparto frigo in cui è 
posto un evaporatore nascosto. Alcune 
goccioline possono rimanere sul bordo e 
congelarsi di nuovo al termine dello 
sbrinamento. Se in qualsiasi momento l'acqua 
di sbrinamento non viene scaricata dal canale 
di raccolta, controllare che il tubo di scarico 
non sia stato ostruito da particelle di cibo.  
È possibile pulire il tubo di scarico con un 
pulitore per tubi o un attrezzo analogo 
(elemento 6). 
Controllare che il tubo sia collocato in modo 
stabile con l'estremità nel vassoio di raccolta 
sul compressore per evitare che l'acqua 
spruzzi sull'istallazione elettrica o sul 
pavimento (elemento 7). 
B) Scomparto freezer 
Lo sbrinamento è diretto e senza problemi, 
grazie a un bacino speciale di raccolta per lo 
sbrinamento. 
Sbrinare due volte all'anno o quando si crea 
uno spessore di ghiaccio di circa 7 mm (1/4"). 
Per avviare la procedura di sbrinamento, 
spegnere l'elettrodomestico sulla presa e 
scollegare il cavo di alimentazione. 
Tutto il cibo deve essere incartato in diversi 
strati di carta di giornale e conservato il un 
luogo fresco (ad esempio un frigorifero o una 
dispensa). 
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È possibile porre con attenzione contenitori di 
acqua calda nel freezer per accelerare lo 
sbrinamento. 
Pulire via l'acqua di sbrinamento raccolta nella 
parte inferiore dello scomparto freezer.  
Dopo lo sbrinamento, asciugare completamente 
l'interno. Inserire la spina nella presa a muro e 
accendere l'alimentazione elettrica. 
 

Sostituzione della lampadina interna 
Per cambiare lampadina/LED utilizzati per 
illuminare il frigorifero, rivolgersi al Servizio 
Assistenza Autorizzato. La lampada (le 
lampade) usata (usate) nell'apparecchiatura 
non è (sono) adatta (adatte) per 
l'illuminazione domestica. L'obiettivo previsto 
per questa lampada è quello di assistere 
l'utente in fase di posizionamento degli 
alimenti all'interno del frigorifero / congelatore 
in modo sicuro e comodo. Le lampadine 
utilizzate in questo apparecchio devono 
sopportare condizioni fisiche estreme come 
temperature inferiori a -20°C. 
 

Pulizia e manutenzione 
 1. Si consiglia di spegnere l'elettrodomestico 
dalla presa e di scollegare il cavo di 
alimentazione prima di pulire. 
 2. Utilizzare acqua tiepida per pulire 
l'armadietto del dispositivo e asciugarlo. 
 3. Utilizzare un panno umido intriso di una 
soluzione composta da un cucchiaino di 
bicarbonato di soda e da circa mezzo litro di 
acqua e pulire l'interno, quindi asciugare. 
 4. Assicurarsi che l'acqua non penetri nel 
quadro di comando della temperatura. 
 5. Se l'elettrodomestico non viene usato per 
un lungo periodo di tempo, spegnerlo, togliere 
tutti gli alimenti dal suo interno, pulirlo e 
lasciare lo sportello aperto.  
 6. Si consiglia di pulire le parti metalliche del 
prodotto (ad esempio l'esterno dello sportello 
e i lati dell'armadietto) con una cera al silicone 
(lucidante per auto) per proteggere la finitura 
della vernice di alta qualità. 
 7. La polvere che si raccoglie sul 
condensatore, che si trova sul retro 
dell'elettrodomestico, deve essere rimossa 
una volta all'anno con un aspirapolvere. 
 8. Controllare le guarnizioni dello sportello 
periodicamente per garantire che siano pulite 
e che non siano presenti particelle di cibo. 
 9. Rimozione del coperchio dello scomparto 
latticini e del vassoio dello sportello: 

• Per rimuovere il coperchio dello scomparto 
latticini, sollevare prima il coperchio di circa tre 
centimetri ed estrarlo lateralmente dove si trova 
un'apertura sul coperchio. 
• Per rimuovere il vassoio dello sportello, 
rimuovere tutto il contenuto e spingere 
semplicemente il vassoio verso l'alto. 
10. Verificare che il contenitore speciale in 
plastica sul retro dell'elettrodomestico che 
raccoglie l'acqua di sbrinamento sia sempre 
pulito. Per rimuovere il vassoio per pulirlo, 
attenersi alle istruzioni seguenti: 
• Spegnere la presa di corrente ed estrarre la 
spina di rete.  
• Aprire delicatamente la borchia sul 
compressore utilizzando un paio di pinze in 
modo che sia possibile rimuovere il vassoio. 
• Sollevarlo. 
• Pulire e asciugare. 
• Rimontare invertendo la sequenza delle 
operazioni. 
11. Un grande accumulo di ghiaccio influenzerà 
negativamente le prestazioni del freezer. 
 

Riposizionamento dello sportello 
Procedere seguendo l'ordine numerico 
(elemento 8). 
 

Cosa fare 
Sì -  Pulire e sbrinare periodicamente 

l'elettrodomestico (vedere "Sbrinamento"). 
Sì -  Conservare la carne e il pollame crudi sotto 

il cibo cotto e i prodotti caseari. 
Sì -  Togliere le foglie delle verdure non 

utilizzabili ed eliminare eventuale terra. 
Sì -  Lavare lattuga, cavolo, prezzemolo e 

cavolfiore su gambo. 
Sì -  Avvolgere i formaggi prima in carta a prova 

di grasso e quindi in una bustina in 
polietilene, escludendo l'aria quanto più 
possibile. Per migliori risultati estrarre il cibo 
dal frigorifero un'ora prima di mangiarlo. 

Sì - Incartare la carne e il pollame crudi in fogli 
di polietilene o alluminio. In tal modo si evita 
la secchezza. 

Sì - Avvolgere il pesce e le interiora in bustine in 
polietilene. 

Sì - Avvolgere i cibi con odore forte o che 
possono seccarsi in bustine di polietilene o 
in fogli di alluminio oppure riporli in 
contenitori a tenuta d'aria. 

Sì - Incartare bene il pane per conservarne la 
freschezza. 

Sì - Raffreddare vini bianchi, birra, birra chiara e 
acqua minerale prima di servirli. 
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Sì - Controllare il contenuto del freezer 
frequentemente. 

Sì - Conservare il cibo per brevi periodi come 
possibile e attenersi alle date di scadenza. 

Sì - Conservare i cibi congelati in commercio 
seguendo le istruzioni presenti sulla 
confezione.  

Sì - Scegliere sempre cibo fresco di alta qualità 
e assicurarsi che sia completamente pulito 
prima di congelarlo. 

Sì - Preparare il cibo fresco per il congelamento 
in piccole porzioni per assicurare un 
congelamento rapido. 

Sì - Incartare tutti i cibi in foglie di alluminio o in 
sacchetti in polietilene per freezer e 
assicurarsi di avere eliminato l'aria. 

Sì - Avvolgere i cibi congelati subito dopo 
l'acquisto e metterli nel freezer appena 
possibile. 

Sì - Scongelare i cibi nello scomparto frigo. 
 

Risoluzione dei problemi 
Se l'elettrodomestico non funziona quando è 
acceso, controllare: 
•  che la spina sia inserita correttamente nella 

presa e che l'alimentazione sia accesa (per 
controllare l'alimentazione della presa, 
collegare ad essa un altro elettrodomestico). 

•  se il fusibile è bruciato/l'interruttore di 
distribuzione è spento. 

•  che il comando della temperatura sia 
impostato correttamente. 

•  che la nuova spina sia cablata 
correttamente se è stata cambiata la spina. 

Se l'elettrodomestico ancora non funziona 
dopo i controlli elencati in precedenza, 
contattare il distributore presso il quale è stata 
acquistata l'unità. 
Assicurarsi di aver effettuato questi controlli 
poiché verrà richiesto un sovrapprezzo se non 
viene trovato alcun guasto. 
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Disclaimer 
Alcuni guasti (semplici) possono essere gestiti adeguatamente dall'utente finale senza che si 

verifichino problemi di sicurezza o di utilizzo non sicuro, a condizione che vengano eseguiti entro i 
limiti e in conformità alle seguenti istruzioni (vedere la sezione "Autoriparazione"). 
Pertanto, se non diversamente autorizzato nella sezione "Autoriparazione", per evitare problemi 
di sicurezza, le riparazioni devono essere effettuate da riparatori professionisti registrati. Un 
riparatore professionale registrato è un riparatore professionale a cui il produttore ha concesso 
l'accesso alle istruzioni e all'elenco delle parti di ricambio di questo prodotto secondo i metodi 
descritti negli atti legislativi ai sensi della direttiva 2009/125/CE. 

Solo gli agenti di assistenza (cioè i riparatori professionali autorizzati) raggiungibili 
tramite il numero di telefono indicato nel manuale d'uso/scheda di garanzia o tramite il 
rivenditore autorizzato possono, tuttavia, fornire assistenza in base ai termini della 
garanzia. Pertanto, si ricorda che le riparazioni effettuate da riparatori professionisti (non 
autorizzati) annulleranno la garanzia. 
Autoriparazione 

L'utente finale può effettuare l'autoriparazione dei seguenti pezzi di ricambio: maniglie, 
cerniere, vassoi, cestini e guarnizioni dello sportello (un elenco aggiornato è disponibile anche su 
Web a partire dal 1° marzo 2021). Inoltre, per garantire la sicurezza del prodotto e prevenire il 
rischio di gravi lesioni, l'autoriparazione menzionata deve essere eseguita seguendo le istruzioni 
contenute nel manuale d'uso per l'autoriparazione o disponibili su Web. 

Per la sicurezza dell'utente, prima di tentare qualsiasi riparazione, staccare la spina del prodotto. 
I tentativi di riparazione da parte degli utenti finali per parti non incluse in tale elenco e/o non 
seguendo le istruzioni contenute nei manuali d'uso per l'autoriparazione o disponibili su Web, 
potrebbero causare problemi di sicurezza non imputabili a produttore/ venditore e invalideranno la 
garanzia del prodotto. 

Pertanto, si raccomanda vivamente agli utenti finali di astenersi dal tentare di effettuare 
riparazioni che non rientrano nell'elenco dei pezzi di ricambio indicati, rivolgendosi in questi casi a 
riparatori professionali autorizzati o registrati. Al contrario, tali tentativi da parte degli utenti finali 
potrebbero causare problemi di sicurezza e danneggiare il prodotto, con conseguenti incendi, 
allagamenti, folgorazioni e gravi lesioni personali. 

A titolo esemplificativo, ma non esaustivo, le seguenti riparazioni devono essere affidate a 
riparatori professionali autorizzati o registrati: compressore, circuito di raffreddamento, scheda 
principale, scheda inverter, scheda display, ecc. 

Il produttore/venditore non può essere ritenuto responsabile in ogni caso di mancata 
osservanza di quanto sopra da parte degli utenti finali.
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C Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and may not correspond exactly 
with your product. If the subject parts are not included in the product you have purchased, then it is 
valid for other models. 

C Le illustrazioni contenute in questa guida sono schematiche e potrebbero non corrispondere 
esattamente all'apparecchio in uso. Se le parti in oggetto non sono incluse nell'apparecchio 
acquistato, significa che sono da intendersi per altri modelli. 
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EN 
This product is equipped with a lighting 

source of the "G" energy class. The 
lighting source in this product shall only 

be replaced by professional repairers. 
 

IT 
Questo prodotto è dotato di una 

sorgente di illuminazione con classe 
energetica "G". La sorgente di 

illuminazione nel prodotto dovrà essere 
sostituita solo da professionisti nel 

campo della riparazione. 
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